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 1,856,566  8,937,212  44,879,746

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 1,345,646
 510,920

-51.7
-55.9

 6,407,970
 2,529,242

-11.7
-19.3

 31,153,761
 13,725,985

-2.4
-3.7

-53.0 -14.0 -2.8

 30,130  102,297  442,216

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-22.2 -3.9 -2.7

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,745 -7.4  5,213 -11.0  21,794 -7.3

 55,631  179,040  799,174

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-12.6 -6.2

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MARCH 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
Total passenger activity at EWR fell by 53 percent (-
2.090 million travelers). EWR’s domestic passenger 
sector  recorded the second largest volume fall among 
our facilities (-1.443 million travelers/-51.7 percent). 
United (EWR’s top  carrier) was the main contributor to
the decline  (-1.043 million travelers/-54.2 percent). 
EWR handled 646,906 fewer international travelers (-
55.9  percent). The drop was mainly led by United 
(381,261 travelers/-53.2 percent). Air Canada carried 
38.368 fewer passengers (63.7 percent). Total cargo 
traffic  at EWR plunged by  24.1 percent (-17,679 tons).
The international sector accounted for the majority of 
the decline  (-9,780 tons/-37.2 percent). Domestic 
cargo volume, too, fell at a double-digit pace (-16.8 
percent/-7,899 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-24.1

 24,245
 5,317

 568

 79,470
 20,543
 2,284

 332,399
 96,057
 13,760

-15.2
-40.9
-49.8

-0.1
-14.0
-22.3

 3,462  12,098  53,447-35.6 -23.5 -9.8

 39,104
 16,527

-16.8
-37.2

 117,395
 61,645

-12.0
-13.7

 522,896
 276,278

-4.5
-9.3

 96,887
 1,606

 20,500
 26,908

 432,905
 96,515

 336,390

-56.2
-71.1
-47.7
-65.9
-50.9
-60.3
-47.4

 465,611
 10,249

 106,214
 157,741

 1,937,493
 507,137

 1,430,356

-22.7
-29.8
 3.8

-26.4
-16.7
-17.5
-16.4

 2,480,178
 66,099

 552,480
 886,047

 10,653,086
 3,001,966
 7,651,120

-8.9
-15.4
 0.1
-9.4
-3.5
 2.2
-5.6

-2.4
-4.3
 0.3

Non Revenue Passengers  80,606 -28.7  293,921 -4.4  1,312,822 -0.5

 282,440 -49.2  1,398,559 -9.1  6,863,190 -1.8Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  10,416 -8.2  35,163  5.7  144,277  0.0
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UNITED
AMERICAN
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
PORTER AIRLINES
EMIRATES AIRLINES
FRONTIER AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
NORWEGIAN AIR
EL AL
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
ALLEGIANT AIR
AIR INDIA
AER LINGUS

Airline Name

 21,095,368
 2,284,265
 1,978,233
 1,858,122
 1,406,367
 1,156,423

 747,291
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 322,371
 0
 0
 0
 0

 203,395
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,250,970
 0

 246,092
 1,076

 60,299
 0
 0

 689,611
 483,551
 401,087
 394,110
 370,083

 4,625
 252,490
 238,452
 226,763
 215,788

 0
 192,438
 164,400

Intl

 29,346,338
 2,284,265
 2,224,325
 1,859,198
 1,466,666
 1,156,423
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 215,788
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 192,438
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Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.5
 70.6
 75.5
 79.7
 82.9
 85.5
 87.2
 88.7
 89.8
 90.7
 91.6
 92.4
 93.1
 93.7
 94.2
 94.7
 95.2
 95.7
 96.1
 96.5

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
ATLAS AIR
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
LUFTHANSA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EL AL
KALITTA AIR LLC
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
EUROWINGS
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
LOT POLISH
AIR INDIA
CARGOJET AIRWAYS
NORWEGIAN AIR

Airline Name

 350,226
 172,503
 141,637
 22,281
 18,702
 13,059
 9,803
 8,853
 7,728
 7,402
 7,377
 4,414
 4,218
 4,135
 3,392
 3,331
 3,150
 2,373
 2,236
 2,120

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2020EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

547.7 79

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 547.7  23
International Passenger Service

 161.2  29

Freighter Service

 0.0  0

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 649.8

 62.6

 10

 27

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

164.8 73@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

712.5 152

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,153,761

 1,599,890

 2,012,073

 1,142,481

 583,475

 7,261,506

 1,126,560

Passengers

 522,896

 3,404

 4,602

 7,694

 431

 227,836

 32,311

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services
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 43.8
 65.4
 83.1
 85.9
 88.3
 89.9
 91.1
 92.2
 93.2
 94.1
 95.0
 95.6
 96.1
 96.6
 97.1
 97.5
 97.9
 98.2
 98.5
 98.7

Scheduled
Commuter

 359.4
 188.3

 19
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 100.1
 49.2
 11.9

 4
 23
 2

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 471.6
 76.1

 55
 24

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 7
 3
 4
 7
 4

 31
 17

 5.8
 5.0
 6.1

 38.2
 6.8

 84.0
 18.9


