Aviation Department

Total passenger activity at EWR fell by 53 percent (-2.090 million travelers). EWR's domestic passenger sector recorded the second largest volume fall among our facilities (-1.443 million travelers/-51.7 percent). United (EWR's top carrier) was the main contributor to the decline (-1.043 million travelers/-54.2 percent). EWR handled 646,906 fewer international travelers (-55.9 percent). The drop was mainly led by United (381,261 travelers/-53.2 percent). Air Canada carried 38.368 fewer passengers (63.7 percent). Total cargo traffic at EWR plunged by 24.1 percent (-17,679 tons). The international sector accounted for the majority of the decline (-9,780 tons/-37.2 percent). Domestic cargo volume, too, fell at a double-digit pace (-16.8 percent/-7,899 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ MARCH 2020 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-c	late	12 Mont	12 Months Ending		
Current	%	Current	%	Curren	nt %		

EWR

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	1,345,646	-51.7	6,407,970	-11.7	31,153,761	-2.4
International	510,920	-55.9	2,529,242	-19.3	13,725,985	-3.7
Total Revenue Passengers	1,856,566	-53.0	8,937,212	-14.0	44,879,746	-2.8
Non Revenue Passengers	80,606	-28.7	293,921	-4.4	1,312,822	-0.5
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	282,440	-49.2	1,398,559	-9.1	6,863,190	-1.8
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	24,245	-15.2	79,470	-0.1	332,399	-2.4
International	5,317	-40.9	20,543	-14.0	96,057	-4.3
General Aviation	568	-49.8	2,284	-22.3	13,760	0.3
Total	30,130	-22.2	102,297	-3.9	442,216	-2.7
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,745	-7.4	5,213	-11.0	21,794	-7.3
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	10,416	-8.2	35,163	5.7	144,277	0.0
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	39,104	-16.8	117,395	-12.0	522,896	-4.5
International	16,527	-37.2	61,645	-13.7	276,278	-9.3
Total	55,631	-24.1	179,040	-12.6	799,174	-6.2
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	3,462	-35.6	12,098	-23.5	53,447	-9.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	96,887	-56.2	465,611	-22.7	2,480,178	-8.9
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	1,606	-71.1	10,249	-29.8	66,099	-15.4
Airport Coach Passengers	20,500	-47.7	106,214	3.8	552,480	0.1
Taxis Dispatched	26,908	-65.9	157,741	-26.4	886,047	-9.4
Total Air Train Passengers	432,905	-50.9	1,937,493	-16.7	10,653,086	-3.5
Paid Air Train Passengers	96,515	-60.3	507,137	-17.5	3,001,966	2.2
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	336,390	-47.4	1,430,356	-16.4	7,651,120	-5.6

EWR

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2020

	Airline Ranking by Passengers						Ranking by Freight Volume			
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%	
1	UNITED	21,095,368	8,250,970	29,346,338	65.5	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	350,226	43.8	
2	AMERICAN	2,284,265	0	2,284,265	70.6	2	UNITED	172,503	65.4	
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	1,978,233	246,092	2,224,325	75.5	3	UNITED PARCEL	141,637	83.1	
4	DELTA	1,858,122	1,076	1,859,198	79.7	4	ATLAS AIR	22,281	85.9	
5	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,406,367	60,299	1,466,666	82.9	5	SAS	18,702	88.3	
6	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,156,423	0	1,156,423	85.5	6	EMIRATES AIRLINES	13,059	89.9	
7	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	747,291	0	747,291	87.2	7	SWISS INT'L AIR LINE	9,803	91.1	
8	AIR CANADA	0	689,611	689,611	88.7	8	LUFTHANSA	8,853	92.2	
9	SAS	0	483,551	483,551	89.8	9	BRITISH AIRWAYS	7,728	93.2	
10	LUFTHANSA	0	401,087	401,087	90.7	10	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	7,402	94.1	
11	PORTER AIRLINES	0	394,110	394,110	91.6	11	EL AL	7,377	95.0	
12	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	370,083	370,083	92.4	12	KALITTA AIR LLC	4,414	95.6	
13	FRONTIER AIRLINES	322,371	4,625	326,996	93.1	13	AIR CHINA INTERNATI	4,218	96.1	
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	252,490	252,490	93.7	14	EUROWINGS	4,135	96.6	
15	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	238,452	238,452	94.2	15	AIR CANADA	3,392	97.1	
16	EL AL	0	226,763	226,763	94.7	16	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	3,331	97.5	
17	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	0	215,788	215,788	95.2	17	LOT POLISH	3,150	97.9	
18	ALLEGIANT AIR	203,395	0	203,395	95.7	18	AIR INDIA	2,373	98.2	
19	AIR INDIA	0	192,438	192,438	96.1	19	CARGOJET AIRWAYS	2,236	98.5	
20	AER LINGUS	0	164,400	164,400	96.5	20	NORWEGIAN AIR	2,120	98.7	

Passengers & Freig	Passenger Demog	raphic Data	ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 Annual				
		Freight	Business	26.7%	Local Origin & Destination	75.3%	
12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Leisure/Other	73.3%	Connecting Passengers	24.7%	
DOMESTIC	31.153.761	522.896	Male	45.8%	Average age	44.0	
	- , , -	- ,	Female	54.2%			
CANADA	1,599,890	3,404	O&D Passenger Mode	of Access:	Local Passenger Residend	assenger Residence	
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	2.012.073	4.602	Private Car	37.2%	NYC	66.3%	
CANIBBEAN + BENNIODA	2,012,073	4,002	Drove Rental Car	8.2%	Manhattan	28.9%	
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	1,142,481	7,694	Taxi/Limo	22.6%	Brooklyn	15.4%	
MEXICO	583.475	431	Uber/Lyft	13.8%	Queens	4.2%	
			Bus/Shuttle	10.2%	New Jersey	11.1%	
TRANSATLANTIC	7,261,506	227,836	Rail/Subway	8.1%	Westchester & Rockland	10.3%	
TRANSPACIFIC	1,126,560	32,311			Pennsylvania	1.6%	
					Connecticut	0.1%	
			1				

OAG schedules: airlines serving EWR				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations				
Domestic Passenger Service	Flights (daily) Air		Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)			
Scheduled		359.4	19	Jet Service Provided	471.6	55		
Commuter		188.3	4	Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	76.1	24		
	@Sub-Total	547.7	23	@Sub-Tota	I 547.7	79		
International Passenger Servi	се			International nonstop cities served				
Scheduled: USA Flag		100.1	4	Jet service provided				
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		49.2	23	Central America Less Mexico	5.8	7		
Commuter: USA Flag		11.9	2	South America	5.0	3		
	@Sub-Total	161.2	29	Mexico	6.1	4		
Freighter Service				Canada	38.2	7		
@Sub-Total		0.0	0	Transpacific	6.8	4		
		0.0	0	Transatlantic	84.0	31		
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)		649.8	10	Carribean and Bermuda	18.9	17		
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)		62.6	27	@Sub-Tota	<i>I</i> 164.8	73		
				Total number of cities having nonstop service	es 712.5	152		